
 

B   O   S   T   O   N 
B O R O U G H  C O U N C I L  

 
Joint Chief Executive 

Rob Barlow 
 

 
Municipal Buildings 
Boston 
Lincolnshire   PE21 8QR 
Tel: 01205 314200 
Fax: 01205 364604 

 

 

 

30 March 2022 
 

TO MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE AND COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING OF THE  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

Dear Councillor 
 

You are invited to attend a meeting of the  
Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee on 

Thursday, 7th April, 2022 at 6.30 pm 
in the Committee Room, Municipal Buildings, West Street, Boston PE21 8QR 

 
ROB BARLOW 
Joint Chief Executive 

Membership:  

Chairman: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe 
Vice Chairman: Councillor Anton Dani 
 Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Alan Bell, David Brown, 

Viven Edge, Martin Howard, Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner and 
Yvonne Stevens 

 
 

A G E N D A 
PART I – PRELIMINARIES 
 

A   APOLOGIES  
 

 To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes (if any). 
 

B   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 To sign and confirm the minutes of the last meeting. 
 

C   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 To receive declarations of interests in respect of any item on the agenda. 
 

D   PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

 To answer any written questions received from members of the public no later than 
5 p.m. two clear working days prior to the meeting – for this meeting the deadline 
is 5 p.m. on Monday 4th April 2022 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
PART II - AGENDA ITEMS 
 

1   MAYORAL SUPPORT                                                                    (Pages 5 - 48) 
 

 A report by the Assistant Director – Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

2   JOINT SCRUTINY BETWEEN PARTNER COUNCILS IN THE SOUTH EAST 
LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP                              (Pages 49 - 60) 
 

 A report by the Assistant Director – Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 

3   ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2021 - 2022                      (Pages 61 - 76) 
 

 A report by the Anti-Social Behaviour Officer 
 

4   WORK PROGRAMME                                                                  (Pages 77 - 82) 
 

 (For Members to note/discuss the Committee’s current work programme) 
 

 
 

 
Notes: 
 

The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Karen Rist 
Democratic Services Officer, Municipal Buildings, Boston, Tel. no: 01205 314226  email: 
karen.rist@boston.gov.uk  
 

Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Tel. no: 01205 
314226  email: karen.rist@boston.gov.uk as soon as possible. 
 
 
 

Alternative Versions 
Should you wish to have the agenda or report in an alternative format such as larger text, 
Braille or a specific language, please contact Democratic Services on direct dial (01205) 
314226 
 

 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

17 February 2022 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman),  (Vice-Chairman), Councillors 
Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner, and Judy Welbourn. 
 

Councillor Paul Skinner Leader of the Council 
Councillor Jonathan Noble – Portfolio Holder Finance. 
 
In attendance:  
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Assets, Assistant Director - Finance (Deputy S151 Officer) and 
Revenues and Benefits Operations Manager, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
32   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were tabled by Councillor Martin Howard with Councillor Judith 
Welbourn substituting. 
Further apologies with no substitute Members were tabled by Councillors Alan Bell, 
David Brown, Anton Dani, Viven Edge and Yvonne Stevens. 
 
33   MINUTES 

 
Committee agreed the minutes of the two previous meetings held on the 16 September 
2021 and the 4 November 2021. 
 
34   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Alison Austin declared her role as a Member of Lincolnshire County Council 
in reference to the Budget report tabled. 
 
35   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
No public questions tabled. 
 
36 
[...]
 and clear and long 
overdue.   
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Corporate and Community Committee agreed the recommendations as tabled: 

That Corporate and Community Committee consider the Benefits Verification Policy, and 
Since 2012 verification of evidence for new Housing Benefit (HB) claims and Council 
Tax Support (CTS) applications made to Boston BC have been administered under a 
Risk Based Verification policy. 

 
Risk-Based Verification (RBV) was extended to local authorities on a voluntary basis, 
with clear requirements and expectations set out by Department for Work and Pensions 
(DWP) for authorities that chose to adopt this approach. The adoption of RBV allowed 
for resources to be targeted towards those cases with greater risk of fraud and error.  
 
The timing for this review is important because an RBV policy, once in place for a 
financial year, cannot be changed in-year due to the complications this would cause in 
the Housing Benefit subsidy audit process. 
 
38   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Members noted the work programme for the next scheduled meeting.  No additional 
requests for reporting were tabled. 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 7.45 pm 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny – Corporate & Community Committee 

DATE: 7 April 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Mayoral Support 

 

To consider whether the level of support available to the Mayor is 

appropriate, having regard to the changes made as part of the 

transformation programme concluded in 2018 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Nigel Welton, Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and 

Planning 

REPORT OF: 

 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Mark Stinson, Assistant Director for Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 

Mark Stinson, Assistant Director for Governance and Monitoring 

Officer 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? No 

 

SUMMARY 

The Council’s transformation plan, approved by the Council in 2016, included a target for 

financial savings of £90,000 from the Civic and Mayoral budget. A review was undertaken and 

consideration was given to the proposals by this Committee on 4 January 2018 and Cabinet on 

21 February 2018. 

The Chairman of this Committee has asked that Mayoral support be considered by this 

Committee in order to consider whether the same remains adequate and fit for purpose.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee considers whether it wishes to establish a Task and Finish Group to conduct 

a detailed review of the current level of support to the Mayor. 

 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

Overview and Scrutiny Committees have a legal power to review whatever Council functions 

they consider to be appropriate.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

N/A 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

 

1.1 The Council’s transformation plan, approved by the Council in 2016, included a target for 

financial savings of £90,000 from the Civic and Mayoral budget. A review by this Committee 

commenced on 5 October 2017 and a final report was submitted to its meeting held on 4 

January 2018. This Committee resolved to make nine recommendations to the Cabinet, and 

these were duly approved by the Cabinet on 21 February 2018. The recommendations 

made by this Committee at the time are set out in full in the report and minutes of Cabinet 

at Appendix A to this report. 

 

1.2 The Chairman of this Committee has identified some concerns around the level of support 

provided to the Mayor and has asked that a paper be brought to the meeting for 

consideration. 

 

2. REPORT 

 

2.1 Key changes were made to Mayoral support in order to meet the transformation savings 

target. The more significant changes were: 

 

 Withdrawal of the Mayor’s vehicle with an expectation that the Mayor would in 

future drive her/himself to civic functions. Provision was, however, made for access 

to transport in limited circumstances (such as health reasons or where multiple 

events were scheduled for the same day). 

 With the exception of the M
[...]
t out in Section 3 of the report, with the following additions:

3.4.1 Mayoral Transport – In the second paragraph, add a further example of
occasions where it is felt there is a need for the Mayor to be chauffeured:
“where access to a venue by vehicle is difficult”;

3.4.3 Attendance at Events Hosted by Civic Heads – In the second paragraph,
delete the phrase “one-off” and add as an example where consideration would
be given to travel costs to events outside of Lincolnshire of significant
importance or benefit “e.g. an event in King’s Lynn or 2020 events”;

3.4.4 Mayoral Allowances – In the final paragraph, the suggestion be taken
forward that the Independent Remuneration Panel be asked to consider the
level of Special Responsibility Allowances attached to the position of Mayor
and Deputy Mayor when undertaking their current review of all allowances;

3.4.5 (i) – Second paragraph, that the Service to the Community Awards be
made a bi-annual event.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

REPORT TO: Overview and Scrutiny – Corporate and Community Committee  

DATE: 7 April 2022 

SUBJECT: 

 

PURPOSE:  

Joint Scrutiny between partner councils in the South & East 

Lincolnshire Councils Partnership (S&ELCP) 

 

To agree a protocol for joint scrutiny between the partner councils 

in the S&ELCP; to agree the scope for a Joint ICT Strategy Task and 

Finish Group; and to agree the appointment of three members to 

the Joint Task and Finish Group.  

KEY DECISION: N 

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Portfolio Holder Economic Development and Planning 

REPORT OF: 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

Assistant Director - Governance (Monitoring Officer) 

Mark Stinson  

WARD(S) AFFECTED: All 

EXEMPT REPORT? N 

 

 

SUMMARY 

This report outlines a proposal for the three councils in the S&ELCP to undertake joint scrutiny 

on matters of common strategic importance; and the proposed process to achieve this. The 

report also proposes establishment of a Joint ICT Strategy Task and Finish Group. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

a) That the proposals for joint scrutiny arrangements, as set out in Appendix A, be approved; 

 

b) That the scope for the proposed Joint ICT Strategy Task and Finish Group, as set out in 

Appendix B, be approved;  

 

c) That the Committee appoints three members to the proposed Joint ICT Strategy Task and 

Finish Group; and 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 2



d) That the Task and Finish Group be authorised to determine the detail of its remit and the 

required lines of enquiry and witnesses 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

A co-ordinated approach to matters of common strategic interest is a significant benefit to the 
S&ELCP and its constituent councils. Efficient and effective joint scrutiny will be key to achieving 
that benefit. The proposals in this report outline a clear mechanism for this to be 
achieved/implemented.  

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

Do nothing:  not recommended – this approach would not support collaborative working and 

would potentially lead to a duplication of work across the S&ELCP. 

 

1.  BACKGROUND 

1.1 In establishing the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership, members of each of the 

partner councils recognised that matters of common strategic interest would benefit from a  

co-ordinated partnership approach.  

 

1.2 It is considered that the establishment of a joint scrutiny function, to consider matters in 

depth from a Partnership perspective, would be beneficial and would support the co-

ordinated partnership approach.  

1.3 At an initial meeting between the Chairs of the councils’ scrutiny committees, a list of 

potential scrutiny items was considered (these were largely taken from the Annual Delivery 

Plan). Whilst scrutiny committees will, of course, wish to identify their own priorities for joint 

scrutiny, there was general support for a Joint Task and Finish Group to consider an ICT 

Strategy. The proposed scope is set out at Appendix B. The Task and Finish Group will not 

begin to meet immediately as it is anticipated that transport will be the first scrutiny topic to 

be considered. 

2. PROPOSAL 

2.1 The proposed approach to joint scrutiny is set out in Appendix A. However, in short, each 
council’s relevant scrutiny committee will appoint up to three members and any external 
representatives (following that committee’s usual processes) to a joint task and finish group 
for any given topic. Each agreed topic will have its own task and finish group. 

 
2.2  The ‘parent’ scrutiny committees will set the broad remit of the task and finish groups, but 

each task and finish group will have authority to determine the detail and the lines of 
enquiry/witnesses. A Lead Officer will be appointed by the relevant Deputy Chief Executive, 
and that Lead Officer will support the task and finish group and will prepare any final report 
(in consultation with the task and finish group). 

 
2.3 Final task and finish group reports will be submitted to each council’s parent scrutiny 

committee for final review/adoption and subsequent recommendation on to the relevant 
decision-making body as appropriate. 

 Page 50



 
2.4 Feedback on the proposal was obtained from the scrutiny Chairs of each council and that 

feedback has been reflected in this report and/or Appendix A. In summary, feedback was 
that: 

 

 there should be no more than three or four topics considered each year. 

 there needs to be clarity around who approves/implements any recommendations and 
that recommendations be tracked. 

 the arrangements need to be kept as simple as possible. 

 there should be clarity as to whether Joint Task and Finish Groups meet privately or 
publicly. 

 
2.5 Political Group Leaders were also consulted and again their feedback has been reflected in 

this report and/or Appendix A. In summary, feedback was that: 
 

 place based scrutiny arrangements may need to be examined in order to ensure that 
joint scrutiny is successful. 

 given that there are limited resources, any joint scrutiny needs to be restricted to areas 
where there is a genuine need, identified benefits and anticipation of real outcomes. 

 
2.6 Whilst the scrutiny committees of each Council will wish to identify their own topics for 

joint scrutiny, a number of proposed topics have been identified, largely from the Annual 
Delivery Plan, and are listed in Appendix  C. 

 
2.7 Finally, it should be noted that two of the councils have more than one ‘parent’ scrutiny 

committee. The proposal at Appendix A assumes that the approval of scopes and the 
appointment of members to Task and Finish Groups will be determined by the parent 
committee whose terms of reference most closely reflect the topic in question – but with 
the overarching aim of equal distribution of topics between those parent committees so far 
as practicable. 

 
2.8  The process set out in Appendix A, when viewed in light of local custom and practice in 

scrutiny, will be kept under review and brought back to parent scrutiny committees for 
consideration and/or amendment as may be necessary. 

 

3. CONCLUSION 
 
3.1 This report seeks approval of the proposals for joint scrutiny of matters of strategic 

importance to the Partnership and the establishment of the Joint ICT Strategy Task and 
Finish Group. 

 
4. EXPECTED BENEFITS TO THE PARTNERSHIP 

4.1 Collaborative working on areas of strategic importance. 
 
5. IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 SOUTH AND EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL’S PARTNERSHIP 

5.1.1 The approach proposed in this report fully supports the strategic objectives of the S&ELCP. 

 

Page 51



 

5.2 CORPORATE PRIORITIES 

5.2.1 Task and Finish Groups will be established to address joint strategic objectives of the 

S&ELCP. This means that, over time, many such priorities will be covered and many of these 

will align to or support local corporate priorities. 

5.3 STAFFING 

5.3.1 There will be some additional meetings which will have an impact on o
[...]
 

5.14  CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.14.1 None at this stage – although the outcome of scrutinising various topics has the potential to 

impact positively on climate change and environmental matters. 

6. ACRONYMS 

6.1 BBC   – Boston Borough Council 
 ELDC   – East Lindsey District Council 
 SHDC   – South Holland District Council 

S&ELCP    – South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership 
 

APPENDICES 

Appendices are listed below and attached to the back of the report: - 

APPENDIX A Joint Scrutiny Proposal 

APPENDIX B Joint ICT Strategy Scope 

APPENDIX C List of potential joint scrutiny topics (arising mostly from 

the Annual Delivery Plan) 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

No background papers as defined in Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were used 

in the production of this report. 

 

CHRONOLOGICAL HISTORY OF THIS REPORT 

A report on this item has been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny – Environment and 

Performance Committee (in respect of the general proposals, not the ICT Strategy Task and 

Finish Group) 

 

REPORT APPROVAL  

Report author: Mark Stinson 

Mark.Stinson@sholland.gov.uk 

Signed off by: Assistant Director - Governance (Monitoring 

Officer) 

Page 53



Mark.Stinson@sholland.gov.uk 

Approved for publication: Portfolio Holder Economic Development & Planning 

 

Page 54



         Appendix A  

Joint Scrutiny Framework 

Background 

In establishing the South and East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership, members of each of the partner 

councils recognised that there would be matters of common strategic interest which would benefit 

from a co-ordinated partnership approach.  

In progressing such items, it is sensible to establish a joint scrutiny function to consider the matters 

in depth from a Partnership perspective. 

Proposed Approach to Joint Scrutiny 

It is important that scrutiny of any topics agreed as being important to the Partnership is conducted 

jointly but it is also importan
[...]
irs from SHDC, 
BBC and ELDC 

Rob Barlow All n/a 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

REPORT TO: CORPORATE & COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 7th February 2022 

SUBJECT: ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2021-2022 

KEY DECISION:  

PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

No 

Cllr Paul Skinner 

REPORT AUTHOR: 

WARD(S) AFFECTED: 

Ian Dunn 

ALL 

EXEMPT REPORT? NO 

 

SUMMARY 

This report provides an overview of the Council’s safeguarding activity from 1 April 2021 to 31st 

March 2022. It seeks to provide assurance that the Council is vigilant in keeping people safe and 

to challenge any areas which could further improve the Council’s current approach to guard 

against complacency. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

That Members note the report. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

To fulfil the Committee’s oversight role. 

 

OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

None 

 

 

 Page 61

Agenda Item 3



REPORT 

1.1. This report seeks to provide assurance that BBC is vigilant in responding to safeguarding 
concerns, is actively engaged in working with other agencies and fulfils its statutory duties.  

1.2. All agencies, including District Councils, are required to comply with national legislation, 
statutory guidance and locally agreed multi-agency policies and procedures in order to 
safeguard children and adults, including those affected by domestic abuse. The range of 
issues is constantly expanding but includes child abuse, domestic abuse, violent 
extremism, hate crime, county lines and modern slavery. The legislation and guidance 
include: 

 Children Act (2004) and Working Together (2018) 
 Care Act (2014) and Care and Support Statutory Guidance (2016) 
 Mental Capacity Act (2005) 
 Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act (2014) 
 Modern Slavery Act (2015) 

1.3. All agencies have a legal duty to work within local multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements. Lincolnshire’s District Council Safeguarding Officers share attendance at 
different multi-agency groups, reporting back to each other by email and meeting every 3 
months to share best practice, needs and concerns. BBC officers are fully engaged in 
Lincolnshire’s multi-agency structures. 

1.4. National guidance and local policies are developed in response to learning e.g., from case 
reviews. The Council’s Safeguarding Policy is subject to an annual review to reflect any 
changes in national legislation or guidance, local procedures, and learning from audits and 
case reviews. The policy, now a joint policy with East Lindsey District Council, was 
approved in May 2021 and all staff and councillors have been asked to sign the updated 
policy. 

1.5. All agencies, including District Councils, are held to account by the Independent Chairmen 
of the Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) and the Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LSAB). In line with national legislation, each Board requires 
agencies to complete regular audits, formally reporting their findings. An online audit tool 
provided by the Boards enables agencies to update their evidence as work develops, 
reducing the surge of work required when a formal audit is due. Compliance is shown as 
follows: 

 LSCP: Section 11 Audit, every 3 years; regular Audit Assurance updates; self-
assessment; external moderation; thematic reviews, serious case reviews, 
domestic homicide reviews. 

 LSAB: Lincolnshire Assurance Framework (LAF), every 3 years; self-assessment; 
action plan with some essential criteria to meet. 

1.6. The LSCP employs an Audit and Policy Officer to oversee a rolling programme of case file 
audits to ensure that all agencies regularly review working practices on key issues. Not all 
audit topics are relevant to District Councils, but BBC participates fully in those which are. 
After each audit, a report with clear recommendations is produced for the Board and 
agencies are required to implement the findings. The most recent audits related to 
Children with Disabilities and Transition to Adulthood. BBC reviews all reports arising from 
these audits. Any action required is captured in BBC’s Strategic Plan (Appendix A).  

Page 62



1.7. Both Safeguarding Boards have Serious Incident Review Groups (SIRGs) to review 
individual cases in detail. These work to national criteria to identify improvements in 
policy and practice. Similarly, there is a statutory duty to undertake Domestic Homicide 
Reviews. BBCC officers are fully involved in DHR’s relating to cases from the District when 
these arise. 

1.8. BBC is proactive in supporting the Prevent agenda which seeks to identify, support, and 
protect those at risk of becoming involved in violent extremism. A senior manager is 
identified as the Prevent lead for the Council. Training is provided as part of the 
safeguarding training programme for staff and councillors, which is currently being 
updated as part of the policy review. 

1.9. The business managers of the Local Safeguarding Children Partnership (LSCP) Adult 
Safeguarding Board (LSAB) and Safer Lincolnshire Partnership (SLP) meet regularly to 
ensure effective scrutiny, accountability and collaborative working is enhanced and 
carefully managed across the boards. Under the umbrella of the Public Protection Board 
the close working relationship between the boards is proving effective in ensuring that 
priorities are understood and shared, resources are coordinated, and challenge between 
the boards is robust and effective to ensure the very best for Children and Adults alike. 

1.10. BBC has a legal duty to act to ensure that its own employment practices, and those of its 
contractors, prevent and disrupt Modern Slavery.  

1.11. BBC’s safeguarding duties apply to all staff, elected members, volunteers, key contractors, 
consultants and directly commissioned providers acting on behalf of the Council. 

1.12. Appendix B provides a full overview of activity undertaken from 1 April 2021 to 31st March 
2022. 

1.13. Appendix A is BBC’s Safeguarding Strategic Plan for 2021/2022. This identifies key tasks 
for the current year but remains flexible to meet needs which cannot be foreseen in 
advance, such as an incident which requires officer involvement in a Serious Case Review 
or a Domestic Homicide Review which may require other activity to be re-scheduled. This 
is now a joint plan with ELDC. 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
N/A 
 

 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

These are considered throughout this report 

 

CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

None 

 

 

Page 63



EQUALITY AND SAFEGUARDING IMPLICATIONS 

BBC’s Safeguarding Policy identifies the potential increased risk of abuse and neglect for those 

with additional needs and the need to act accordingly. This includes assessing a person’s mental 

capacity in line with the Mental Capacity Act 2005. The Policy also recognises that some practices 

which may be legal in some parts of the world are not legal in the UK and may result in formal 

action being taken. 

 

OTHER IMPLICATIONS  

Safeguarding is included in the Council’s Strategic Risk Register. The Council’s overall risk appetite 

is ‘open and aware’ but for safeguarding the Council’s appetite for risk is minimal. Whilst no 

organisation or legislation can stop people who are determined to do harm from doing so, the 

Council aims as far as possible to prevent and reduce the risk of harm occurring by taking steps to 

ensure that: 

 staff and councillors are knowledgeable, well trained, and vigilant i.e., they know what to 
look for, who to speak to, etc.; 

 key contractors comply with national and local policies and procedures; 

 information sharing and record keeping are appropriate; 

 BBC co-operate with a wide range of agencies to help prevent, detect, and disrupt 
inappropriate activity; 

 national and local policies and procedures are adopted, disseminated, and implemented; 

 regular audit and reviews take place to identify and embed learning, to ensure compliance 
and to cha
[...]
et, hampered by balancing high workloads and resources, including the diversion of experienced resources to deliver Test and Trace. 
Also, it is due to the work required to clear the backlog of unprocessed records that accumulated prior to PSPS taking over the service. 

PSB002 Time to process Benefit change events (days) J 11.54 14.00 

PSB003 Council Tax collection rate K 52.18% 52.50% 

Comment: Collection is marginally below target but this has been affected by the redirection of resources earlier in the financial year from recovery of unpaid Council Tax to 
the award of Covid Business Grants. 

PSB004 NDR collection rate L 49.64% 56.00% 

Comment: This measure is currently below target but comparisons with targets and previous years are not valid, as the partial removal of Covid related reliefs part way through 
the year has meant that the liability is not distributed evenly throughout the year and is weighted towards the end of the year. A more accurate measure of performance will 
be available for reporting in Q4. 

 

P
age 81



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	B MINUTES
	1 MAYORAL SUPPORT
	Appendix A. Report and Minutes Cabinet 21.02.2018
	Appendix B. Report and Minutes Corporate and Community 04.01.2022

	2 JOINT SCRUTINY BETWEEN PARTNER COUNCILS IN THE SOUTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP
	Appendix A. Joint Scrutiny Proposal
	Appendix B. Joint ICT Strategy Scope
	Appendix C. List of Potential Scrutiny Topics

	3 ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2021 - 2022
	Appendix A.
	Appendix B. Safeguarding Activity Summary

	4 WORK PROGRAMME
	Quarter 2 Reporting




Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY - CORPORATE & 
COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

7 April 2022 

Present: Councillor Stephen Woodliffe (Chairman), Councillor Anton Dani (Vice-
Chairman), Councillors Tom Ashton, Alison Austin, Frank Pickett, Judith Skinner, 
Yvonne Stevens, Paul Goodale and Judy Welbourn 
 
In attendance:  
Officers –  
Assistant Director - Assets, Anti-Social Behaviour Officer, Monitoring Officer, Manager – 
Public Sector, Mazars and Matthew Waller 
 
39   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Alan Bell and Martin Howard. Councillor Paul 
Goodale attended as Councillor Bell’s substitute and Councillor Judith Welbourn 
attended as Councillor Howard’s substitute. 
 
40   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed by the Committee and signed by the 
Chairman. 
 
41   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

 
Councillor Tom Ashton declared an interest in the report relating to Mayoral Support due 
to holding office as the current Deputy Mayor. 
 
42   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 
None 
 
43   MAYORAL SUPPORT 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced a report which explained that in 2016, the Council 
approved the Council’s transformation plan, which included a target for financial savings 
of £90,000 from the Civic and Mayoral budget. A review was undertaken and 
consideration was given to the proposals by the Corporate and Community Committee 
on 4 January 2018 and Cabinet on 21 February 2018.  
 
The decisions taken included removing the services of a Mayor’s Officer and the 
Mayoral car, with future Mayor’s being expected to drive themselves to engagements 
and be responsible for the Mayoral chains whilst on duty. A copy of the report was 
attached at Appendix A. 
 
The Chairman of the Committee had asked that Mayoral support be considered by the 
Committee in order to evaluate whether the current circumstances remained adequate 
and fit for purpose.  
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
7 April 2022 
 

Those members who had previously held the office of Mayor spoke of their experiences 
for the information of the Committee. Members who held the office before 2018 shared 
their experiences of being Mayor prior to the changes in support being introduced.  
 
Some members expressed their concern following the release of a news article which 
related to the arrangements for storage of the Mayoral chains and their estimated value.  
Members voiced their disappointment that the information had been published in the 
public domain based on comments from fellow Councillors, which had consequently 
raised concerns for the Mayor’s safety when attending public engagements.  
 
All members were in agreement that having a Mayor’s Officer not only provided safety 
assurance to the Mayor but also provided a ceremonial and stately image to the office of 
Mayor, particularly when attending public events, which was then held in high regard. 
 
Having fully debated the issues raised by the previous review of civic arrangements, the 
Committee proposed that the most productive way forward would be to establish a Task 
and Finish Group to fully investigate the options available going forward and the future 
role of the Mayor.  
 
RESOLVED: That a Task and Finish Group be established to conduct a detailed 
review of the current level of support to the Mayor.  
 
44   JOINT SCRUTINY BETWEEN PARTNER COUNCILS IN THE SOUTH EAST 

LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCILS PARTNERSHIP 
 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report, which outlined a proposal for the three 
Council’s in the South & East Lincolnshire Councils Partnership to undertake joint 
scrutiny on matters of common strategic importance and the proposed process to 
achieve this. The report, also proposed the establishment of a Joint ICT Strategy Task 
and Finish Group. 
 
The report stated that the establishment of a joint scrutiny function to consider matters in 
depth from a partnership perspective would be beneficial and support the co-ordinated 
partnership approach. 
 
At an initial meeting between the Chairmen of the Council’s scrutiny committees a list of 
potential scrutiny items was considered, largely taken from the Annual Delivery Plan.  It 
was recognised that whilst scrutiny committees would wish to identify their own priorities 
for joint scrutiny there was general support for a Joint Task and Finish Group to consider 
an ICT Strategy.  The proposed scope for the review was set out at Appendix B of the 
report.  It was noted that the Group would not begin to meet immediately as it was 
anticipated that transport would be the first scrutiny topic to be considered.  
 
The Chairman of Environment and Performance informed the Committee that at the last 
meeting it was agreed that a Joint Transport Task and Finish Group be created.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. That the proposals for joint scrutiny arrangement, as set out in Appendix A, 

be approved. 
 



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
7 April 2022 

 

2. That the scope for the proposed Joint ICT Strategy Task and Finish Group, 
as set out in Appendix B, be approved. 

 
3. That three members be appointed to the proposed Joint ICT Strategy Task 

and Finish Group.  
 
4. That the Task and Finish Group be authorised to determine the detail of its 

remit and the required lines of enquiry and witnesses.  
 
45   ANNUAL SAFEGUARDING REPORT 2021 - 2022 

 
The Community Safety Officer presented a report which provided an overview of the 
Council’s safeguarding activity from 1 April 2021 to 31st March 2022, which sought to 
provide assurance that the Council was vigilant in keeping people safe and to challenge 
any areas which could further improve the Council’s current approach to guard against 
complacency.  
 
The report stated that all agencies, including District Councils, were required to comply 
with national legislation, statutory guidance and locally agreed multi-agency policies and 
procedures in order to safeguard children and adults, including those affected by 
domestic abuse, child abuse, violent extremism, hate crime, county lines and modern 
slavery. 
 
The Council’s Safeguarding Policy was subject to an annual review to reflect any 
changes in national legislation or guidance, local procedures and learning from audits 
and case reviews.  The policy, which was now a joint policy with East Lindsey District 
Council, was approved in May 2021 and all staff and councillors had been asked to sign 
the updated policy. 
 
The Council was proactive in supporting the Prevent agenda which sought to identify, 
support and protect those at risk of becoming involved in violent extremism.  A senior 
manager had been identified as the Prevent lead for the Council.  Training was provided 
as part of the safeguarding training programme for staff and Councillors, which was 
currently being updated as part of the policy review.  
 
The Council’s Safeguarding Strategic Plan for 2021/22 was attached at Appendix B and 
identified key tasks for the year.  The plan remained flexible to meet needs which could 
not be foreseen, such as an incident which required officer involvement in a Serious 
Case Review or a Domestic Homicide Review and resulted in other activity being 
rescheduled. 
 
A full overview of the activity undertaken from 1 April 2021 to 31 March 2022 was set out 
in Appendix A and identified which tasks had been completed, or were on track/in 
progress or overdue/concerns for delivery. 
 
Members questioned why a number of the actions in the activity summary were red 
which indicated being overdue or areas of concern for delivery. The Community Safety 
Officer assured Members that activities with a red status had been improved upon since 
the report was produced.  
 
The Committee noted the report.   



Overview & Scrutiny - Corporate & Community Committee 
7 April 2022 
 

 
46   WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Committee added; Housing Benefit Update, Guildhall Covid Recovery update and 
Cultural Strategy to the next meeting on the 26th May.  
 
Members also discussed bringing the United Lincolnshire Hospital Trust item to a joint 
scrutiny meeting at a later date, allowing members from both Committee’s the 
opportunity to be a part of the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting Closed at 8.38 pm 
 


